
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 13th July, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Development Control Committee DATE - 13-07-23 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for 
this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at 
the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: Request To Speak 
form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt 
with in the order in which they are received. 
 
Priority will be given to those who have registered to speak on an application.  If 
you wish to attend the meeting we advise that you contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2. Minutes  5 - 20 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 

 
3. Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
4. Declaration of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them. 
 

 

 
5. Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

 
Development Control Committee DATE - 13-07-23 Page 3 of 3 
 

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  21 - 22 
 To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:  

  
a) FUL/2023/0296 - Unit 3 - Sandygate Hall, Sandygate Burnley 23 - 28  
b) FUL/2023/0036 - 4 Lindsay Park, Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood, 

Burnley 
29 - 46 

 
c) FUL/2023/0302 - Cornfield Farm Fishery, Cornfield Grove, 

Burnley 
 

47 - 54 

 
7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  55 - 68 
 To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 

last meeting.  
 

 

 
8. Appeals and other decisions  

 
For information 
 
 

69 - 72 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary (Chair) 
Councillor Christine Sollis (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Joanne Broughton 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Sue Graham 
Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Bill Horrocks 
 

Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Beki Hughes 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Anne Kelly 
Councillor Neil Mottershead 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Mike Steel 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/06/2023  Page 1 of 16 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 8th June, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), A Kelly, G Birtwistle, J Broughton, 

S Cunliffe, J Harbour, B Horrocks, B Hughes, S Hussain, P Reynolds and 
C Sollis (Vice-Chair) 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Erika Eden-Porter  Principal Planner 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 Mollie Boothman  Legal Assistant 

 
  

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham, Inckle and Steel. 
  

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 13th April 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

3. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

4. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  
 
RESOLVED            That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 

these minutes. 
  

5. FUL/2022/0136 - Former Dexter Paints Site, Gannow Lane, Burnley  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/06/2023  Page 2 of 16 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Proposed residential development comprising 36no elderly bungalows, landscape, access 
and associated works 
Former Dexter Paints, Gannow Lane, Burnley 
  
Decision 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

Conditions and Reasons 
  

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

           
Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed 

below: 
  

• Application form received 4th March 2022  
• Location Plan received 4th March 2022 
• Existing site Plan 03 received 4th March 2022  
• Street Views Plan 07 received 4th March 2022 
• Proposed Sections 12 received 13th June 2022  
• Access Layout J1409 Access Fig 1 received 13th June 2022  
• Amended Proposed Plans and Elevations 03A received 6th October 2022  
• Amended Proposed Plans and Elevations 04B 05B received 22nd Jan 2023 
• Amended Proposed Site Plan DWG 02 B received 22nd Jan 2023   
• Planning and Design and Access Statement received 4th March 2022 
• Preliminary Ecological appraisal received 4th March 2022 
• Preliminary Risk Assessment received 4th March 2022 
•
[...]
detailed risk assessment (2), an 
options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation 
measures required and how they are to be undertaken.   

iv. A Verification Report providing details of the data that will be collected in order to 
demonstrate that the works set out in (3) are complete and identifying any 
requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and 
arrangements for contingency action.  

  
Note: Any changes to these components, (1) to (4) require the express written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

  
The scheme shall be implemented as approved above and, prior to commencement 
of any construction work (or such other date or stage in development as may be 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority), a Verification Report 
demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy 
and the effectiveness of that remediation shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall include results of sampling 
and monitoring carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to 
demonstrate that the site remediation criteria have been met. The report shall also 
include a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan for longer-term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, as 
identified in the verification report, and for the reporting of this in writing to the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  
Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents in accordance with the provisions 
of Policy NE5 of the Burnley Local Plan and the provision of the National Planning 
policy Framework.  

Page 7



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/06/2023  Page 4 of 16 
 

  
Highways  
  

6. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until a scheme for 
the construction of the site access and the off-site works of highway improvement 
has been submitted to, and 
[...]
heels of vehicles leaving the site and such equipment shall be used as 
necessary to prevent mud, stones and debris being carried onto the highway. 
Provision to sweep the surrounding highway network by mechanical means will be 
available and the roads adjacent to the site shall be mechanically swept as required 
during the full construction period.  

  
Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with the provisions of 
Policies IC1 and IC2 of the Burnley Local Plan and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
11. Prior to commencement of the development details shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for a highway surface water 
drainage scheme.  

  
The development should be undertaken in accordance with the agreed details and 
the scheme shown on the approved drawing shall be constructed in accordance with 
the approved details and retained thereafter.  

  
Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with the provisions of 
Policies IC1 and IC2 of the Burnley Local Plan and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
12. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until all the highway 

works have been constructed and completed in accordance with a scheme that shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with 
the Highway Authority.  

  
Reason: In order that the traffic generated by the development does not exacerbate 
unsatisfactory highway conditions in advance of the completion of the highway 
scheme/works. in accordance with the provisions of Policies IC1 and IC2 of the 
Burnley Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 9



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/06/2023  Page 6 of 16 
 

   
Adaptable homes 
  

13. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, evidence shall be 
provided to and approved in writing by the Local planning Auth
[...]
ontact the county council for further information by telephoning the 
Development Support Section on 0300 123 6780 or email 
developeras@lancashire.gov.uk, in the first instance to ascertain the details of such 
an agreement and the information to be provided, quoting the location, district and 
relevant planning application reference number. 

  
4. The grant of planning permission will require the developer to obtain the appropriate 

permits to work on, or immediately adjacent to, the adopted highway network. The 
applicant should be advised to contact Lancashire County Council's Highways 
Regulation Team, who would need a minimum of 12 weeks' notice to arrange the 
necessary permits. They can be contacted on lhsstreetworks@lancashire.gov.uk or 
on 01772 533433. 
  

Page 16



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/06/2023  Page 13 of 16 
 

   
6. LBC/2023/0027 - Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley  

 
Application for Listed Building Consent 
Restoration of Ceiling to Council Chamber (Retrospective) 
Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley 
  
Decision 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions. 
  
Conditions and Reasons: 
  
1.     The works hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date of this 

consent.  
  

Reason: As required by Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2.     The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than to the specifications as 

indicated on the approved drawings except where modified by the conditions of this consent. 
The approved drawings are: Y91/200 (Proposed Works: Council Chamber Roofspace) received 
16 January 2023. 
  
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans and 
to avoid ambiguity.  

 
3.     All materials to be used in the approved scheme shall be as stated on the application form and 

approved drawings and shall not be varied without the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  
Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest and heritage 
significance of the building and comply with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018). 

  
4.     Any works of making good to the retained fabric, shall be finished to match the adjacent work 

with regard to the methods used and to colour, material, texture, and profile, except where 
indicated otherwise on the drawings hereby approved 

  
Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the listed building 
and to comply with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018).  

  
  

7. HOU/2023/0246 - 15 Wasdale Close, Padiham  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
15 Wasdale Close, Padiham, Burnley, Lancashire, BB12 8NJ 
Proposed bay window extension to front elevation, front dormer extension (width 900mm) 
and cladding, re-roof with smooth tiles. Installation of external insulation to all elevations 
with a k-rend finish. 
  
Decision 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions. 

Page 17



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/06/2023  Page 14 of 16 
 

  
Conditions and reasons 
  

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
  

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted application 
form received 24th April 2023 and the following submitted Drawings: 

  
Drawing No. 616/01 - Existing plans, received 24.04.23 
Drawing No. 616/02, - Existing elevations, received 24.04.23 
Drawing No. 616/03, - Proposed plans, received 24.04.23 
Drawing No. 616/04, - Proposed elevations, received 24.0
[...]
ate Hall, Sandygate, Burnley 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 30/06/2023

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 23

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for APPROVAL                   FUL/2023/0296 
Trinity Ward 
 
Application for Planning Permission 
Proposed post 16 educational use (Class F1) 
UNIT 3 SANDYGATE HALL SANDYGATE BURNLEY BB11 1EX 
 
Applicant: Burnley Borough Council 
 
Site and Surrounding Area: 
 
The application relates to a vacant ground floor commercial unit at Sandygate Halls which occupies 
a prominent position at the junction of Sandygate and Neptune Street. The four storey mixed-use 
building was granted planning permission under APP/2019/0001 (varied under VAR/2020/0362) and 
provides student accommodation (136 no. bedrooms) with ancillary facilities and car parking; and 
three commercial units. The L-shaped building encloses Sandygate Square and is connected to the 
pedestrian bridge linking the UCLan campus. 

The commercial unit subject to this application, Unit 3, is a recessed corner retail unit located at 
lower ground floor level with its entrance fronting Sandygate. The unit provides 143sqm of gross 
internal floorspace permitted for office use including financial and professional service uses. The 
unit remains vacant, not having been brought into occupation since completion, and as such its 
permitted uses have yet to be implemented.  

 

                                
 
Lower Ground Floor Layout (VAR/2020/0362)         Unit 3 highlighted in red (Image c. Google Maps) 
 
The application site is located within the development boundary for the settlemen
[...]
unities available to park either on-street or in nearby public car parks, it is accepted that no 
off-street parking can be provided. The Highways Authority has assessed the proposal and raise no 
objection. 
 
Taking into account the scale and nature of the proposal and highly sustainable location, it is 
considered that the proposal would not cause or exacerbate congestion, highway safety issues or 
on-street parking problems. It would satisfy the relevant local plan policies IC1 and IC3 and the 
NPPF which aims to only prevent or refuse development on highway grounds where there is an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network 
would be severe.  

Conclusion:  

The proposal will introduce an appropriate and beneficial use for the vacant commercial unit that is 
compatible with the mix of uses within Sandygate Hall. Moreover, the proposal does not raise any 
significant concerns in terms of neighbouring amenity. It is also considered acceptable in relation to 
highway safety and parking. Subject to conditions the development is considered to accord with the 
Local Plan and represents a sustainable form of development and there are no material 
considerations which would outweigh this finding.  

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: Drawing No 001S (Proposed Key Plans – Lower Ground Floor at 1:100 Scale) 
received 04 July 2023. 
 
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans and 
to avoid ambiguity 
 

 

EEP (Principal Planner)  

Page 28



20

4

172.1m

BROWNSIDE ROAD

164

Gov

127

20

LINDSAY

11

Gas

8

PARK

16

10

1

1a

2

166

15

18

River Brun

136

137

DUNCAN
 C

LO
SE

150

Hag

155
27

6

1

1

157

160

11

178.9m

150a

133

129

8

2

25

145

3

Part One Plan
Ref.

FUL/2023/0036

Location:

4 Lindsay Park, Worthorne-with Hurstwood 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 30/06/2023

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 29

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approval FUL/2023/0036 
Cliviger With Worsthorne 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
New build detached house to be built on land at number 4 Lindsay Park 
4 Lindsay Park, Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood, Burnley BB10 3RR 
 
Background: 
 
The application is presented to committee as objections have been received.  
 
The site is located in a residential area of mixed housing types, brick/render/concrete tile being 
the predominant materials.  The site is currently the front and side garden and off street parking 
area of No. 4 Lindsay Park, itself a semi-detached dormer bungalow and the applicant’s home 
address.  The site is surrounded by housing/gardens to three sides and abuts the highway 
known as Lindsay Park to the front.   
 
A proposal to build a four-bedroom, two storey dwelling on the site was the subject of a pre-
application enquiry (PRE/2022/0362), which concluded thus: 
 
‘The principle of development on the site is acceptable.  However, I am concerned about the 
size and bulk of the proposed house in relation to the amount of land available and juxtaposition 
of adjacent dwellings and their gardens.’ 
 
The site is within the urban boundary of Burnley as defined by the adopte
[...]
n of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 30/06/2023

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 47

Agenda Item 6c



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approve with Conditions FUL/2023/0070 
Whittlefield With Ightenhill 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Proposed log cabin for educational purposes. 
Cornfield Farm Fishery  Cornfield Grove Burnley Burnley 
 
This application is presented to committee as the applicant’s partner works for the Council. It 
is also a resubmission of a previous application FUL/2023/0070 which was approved by DC 
committee in April.  After the decision was issued, correspondence with the applicant and the 
Environment Agency led to one of the conditions not considered to be necessary due to the 
applicant clarifying that the cabin would not involve deep foundations into the ground.  This is 
a new application which deals with little change to the previous just a change in comments 
from the Environment Agency.  
 
Background: 
 
The site is located off Cornfield Grove, Burnley in an area of defined Green Belt in which 
policy SP7 of Burnley’s adopted Local Plan applies. Cornfield Grove is an unadopted lane 
which leads off Padiham Road to Cornfield Farm which has commercial stables, residential 
properties associated with the farm and the fisheries. 
 
Cornfield fisheries is made up of 4 main fishing ponds which are open to members of the 
public to use. There is a small cabin used as a site office and the site is managed by an onsite 
manager. 
 
The site is located within flood zone 2 and is a short walk from the River Calder approximately 
130m to the north of the site.  The proposed location of the cabin currently has some medium 
l
[...]
nd do not object subject to 
conditions.  

Page 53



 
Flood Risk 
 
The site falls within Flood Zone 2. The Environment Agency have been consulted on the 
application. Having reassessed the application detail they do not consider it necessary to 
attach a condition for land contamination but recommend some standing advice. 
 
 
Conclusions and Recommendation 
 
The proposals offer the opportunity for a not-for-profit organisation to grow and have a more 
permanent base for its users. The use is acceptable in the Green Belt and its size and design 
are appropriate to its setting. The application is recommended for approval subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
 
1.        The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  

 Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 Prior to commencement of development, full details including elevational treatment and 

proposed materials shall be submitted in writing to and approved by the Local Planning 
authority. Thereafter the plans shall not be varied without prior written approval of the 
Local Planning authority. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the development will be of a satisfactory appearance and to 

comply with policies SP5 and SP7 of Burnley's Local Plan 2018 
 
 
3. No external lighting shall be installed on site unless details of such lighting, including 

the intensity of illumination and predicted lighting contours, have been first submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of surrounding uses in accordance with 
policies SP4 and NE5 of Burnley’s adopted Local Plan 

 
4. The cabin hereby permitted shall only be used by Mark Smedley for educational 

purposes and shall not be used by any other organisations unless written permission is 
sought by the Local Planning authority. 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the amenity of surrounding uses in accordance with 

policies SP4, SP7 and NE5 of Burnley’s adopted Local Plan 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 
BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORTS ON 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
Photograph McCoy Wynne 

 
 
 

Part II: Decisions taken under the scheme of delegation.  
For Information 

 
 

13th July 2023 
 
 

Housing and Development 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

List of Delegated Decisions 
 
 

Application 
Number 

Applicant Location Proposal Decision Decision Date 

      
FUL/2022/0316 Stuart Arnfield Burnley College  

Princess Way 
Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB12 0AN 

Erection of building for use of a 
workshop and classrooms. 

Approve with 
Conditions 

1st June 2023 

      
FUL/2022/0541 Mr Renwick Pierce Close 

Padiham 
Burnley 
BB12 8JA 

Erection of 1 no. 3 bed dormer 
bungalow with associated parking & 
garden space. 

Approve with 
Conditions 

6th June 2023 

      
FUL/2022/0721 Mr Graham 

Vernon 
Burnley Boys And Girls Club  
Barden Lane 
Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB10 1JQ 

Construction of a new build skate park 
and erection of two storey extension to 
replace the existing lean-to. 

Approve with 
Conditions 

21st June 2023 

      
FUL/2023/0045 Healthcare 

Solutions 
66 - 68 Bank Parade 
Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB11 1TS 
 

Proposed change of use from Office 
(Use Class E) to 9 No apartments (Use 
Class C3(b)) (Linked with 
LBC/2023/0046) 

Approve with 
Conditions 

1st June 2023 

      
LBC/2023/0046 Healthcare 

Solutions 
66 - 68 Bank Parade 
Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB11 1TS 
 

Listed building consent to carry out 
internal and external alterations to 
convert former offices to apartments 
(Linked with FUL/2023/0045) 

Approve with 
Conditions 

1st June 2023 

      

P
age 57



Application 
Number 

Applicant Location Proposal Decision Decision Date 

FUL/2023/0079 Mr Farha
[...]
 Information 

 
 
 

13th July 2023 
 

 
Housing and Development 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEAL DECISIONS 
Dates: 1st June – 30th June 2023 
 

File Ref Location Proposal Date Appeal Determined Decision 

     
FUL/2022/0448 37 Grisedale Drive Burnley 

Lancashire 
Fencing (partially 
retrospective). 

14.06.2023 DIS 

     
HOU/2023/0009 91 Talbot Drive Briercliffe Lancashire Proposed outbuilding within 

rear garden. 
26.06.2023 DIS 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALC - Appeal Allowed with Conditions 
ALLOW - Enforcement Appeal Allowed 
ALW - Appeal allowed 
ALWCST - Appeal allowed with costs 
APPABY - Appeal held in abeyance 
ASP - Appeal allowed in part 
AWD - Appeal withdrawn 
DIS - Appeal dismissed 
DISCST - Appeal dismissed with costs 
DISMIS - Enforcement Appeal Dismissed 
FEEDUE - Appeal Allowed, Awaiting Fee Payment 
HCLOG - High Court Appeal Lodged 
INPROG - Appeal In Progress 
LODGED - Appeal Lodged 
QUASH - Quashed on Appeal 
REMIT - Remitted to Secretary of State 
VALID - Appeal Valid 
WITHDR - Enforcement Appeal Withdrawn 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Conditions and Reasons

	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	13th July 2023

	6a FUL/2023/0296 - Unit 3 - Sandygate Hall, Sandygate Burnley
	Officer Report FUL 2023 0296 Sandygate Halls
	Relevant Policies:
	Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018)
	SP1: Achieving Sustainable Development
	SP4: Development Strategy
	SP5: Development Quality and Sustainability
	TC5: Uses within the Weavers’ Triangle
	HE2: Designated Heritage Assets
	IC1: Sustainable Travel
	The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)


	6b FUL/2023/0036 - 4 Lindsay Park, Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood, Burnley
	23 0036 4 Lindsay Park Committee report
	Burnley’s Local Plan 2018


	6c FUL/2023/0302 - Cornfield Farm Fishery, Cornfield Grove, Burnley
	23 0302 Cornfield fisheries Committee report
	Relevant Policies:
	Burnley’s Local Plan 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Development Control Committee 13/07/2023  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), C Sollis (Vice-Chair), J Broughton, 

S Cunliffe, S Graham, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, B Hughes, 
S Hussain, A Kelly, P Reynolds and M Steel 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Sajada Khan  Litigation and Regulatory Solicitor 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
  

12. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gordon Birtwistle. 
 
  

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
  

14. Declaration of Interest  
 
Cllr Scott Cunliffe declared an ‘other personal’ interest in FUL/2023/0036 – 4 Lindsay Park, 
as he lived close to the property and had been approached by the objector.  Cllr Cunliffe 
spoke on the item but did not take part in the vote. 
 
  

15. Change to Agenda Order  
 
It was moved, seconded and duly RESOLVED to re-order the agenda so that Item 6b – 
FUL/2023/0036 4 Lindsay Park be heard first due to the public interest in the item. 
 



 

 
Development Control Committee 13/07/2023  Page 2 of 4 
 

  
16. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  

 
The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy: 
  
Mr G Dawes and Ms L Durkin FUL/2023/0036 4 Lindsay Park.  
  
  
  
RESOLVED              That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 

these minutes. 
 
  

17. FUL/2023/0036 - 4 Lindsay Park, Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood, Burnley  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
New build detached house to be built on land at number 4 Lindsay Park 
4 Lindsay Park, Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood, Burnley BB10 3RR 
  
Decision 
  
That the application be refused for the following reason.  As this decision was contrary to 
officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
  
Reason 
  
The proposal, due to its scale and massing would be an incongruous form of development 
and disproportionate to the size of the plot. As such it is considered to be overdevelopment 
of the site which would be at odds with the prevailing character of the area and have a 
detrimental visual impact, contrary to Local Plan Policy SP5 (2a) 
  
FUL/2023/0036 (Motion) 
To refuse the application as the proposal, due to its scale and massing would be an 
incongruous form of development and disproportionate to the size of the plot. As such it is 
considered to be overdevelopment of the site which would be at odds with the prevailing 
character of the area and have a detrimental visual impact, contrary to Local Plan Policy 
SP5 (2a). 
  
 
Councillor Saeed Chaudhary Abstain 
Councillor Christine Sollis Abstain 
Councillor Joanne Broughton For 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Sue Graham For 
Councillor John Harbour For 
Councillor Bill Horrocks Abstain 
Councillor Alan Hosker Abstain 
Councillor Beki Hughes Against 
Councillor Shah Hussain For 



 

 
Development Control Committee 13/07/2023  Page 3 of 4 
 

Councillor Anne Kelly For 
Councillor Paul Reynolds For 
Councillor Mike Steel For 
Paul Gatrell No vote recorded 
Laura Golledge No vote recorded 
Sajada Khan No vote recorded 
Alison McEwan No vote recorded 
Carried 
 
  

18. FUL/2023/0296 - Unit 3 - Sandygate Hall, Sandygate Burnley  
 
Application for Planning Permission 
Proposed post 16 educational use (Class F1) 
UNIT 3 SANDYGATE HALL SANDYGATE BURNLEY BB11 1EX 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
  
Conditions and Reasons 
  

1.    The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision. 
  

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

  
2.    The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Drawing No 001S (Proposed Key Plans – Lower Ground 
Floor at 1:100 Scale) received 04 July 2023. 

  
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the 
approved plans and to avoid ambiguity. 

  
 
  

19. FUL/2023/0302 - Cornfield Farm Fishery, Cornfield Grove, Burnley  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Proposed log cabin for educational purposes. 
Cornfield Farm Fishery  Cornfield Grove Burnley Burnley 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
  
Conditions and Reasons 
  



 

 
Development Control Committee 13/07/2023  Page 4 of 4 
 

1.    The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

             
Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2.    Prior to commencement of development, full details including elevational treatment 

and proposed materials shall be submitted in writing to and approved by the Local 
Planning authority. Thereafter the plans shall not be varied without prior written 
approval of the Local Planning authority. 

  
Reason: To ensure that the development will be of a satisfactory appearance and to 
comply with policies SP5 and SP7 of Burnley's Local Plan 2018 

  
  

3.    No external lighting shall be installed on site unless details of such lighting, including 
the intensity of illumination and predicted lighting contours, have been first submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  

  
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of surrounding uses in accordance with 
policies SP4 and NE5 of Burnley’s adopted Local Plan 

  
4.    The cabin hereby permitted shall only be used by Mark Smedley for educational 

purposes and shall not be used by any other organisations unless written permission 
is sought by the Local Planning authority. 

  
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of surrounding uses in accordance with 
policies SP4, SP7 and NE5 of Burnley’s adopted Local Plan. 

 
  

20. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  
 
Members noted the information. 
 
  

21. Appeals and other decisions  
 
Members noted the information. 
 
 
 


